

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4309/2022

Mahendra Kumar Shrotriya
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7137/2022
Rajeshwar Singh Mehlawat
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7440/2022
Sandeep Singh
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7623/2022
Arvind Singh Shaktawat
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7862/2022
Ashutosh Pareek
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Dr. Nupur Bhati
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Pankaj Sharma, AAG (through VC)
Mr. Rishi Soni
Mr. Sudhir Tak, AAG (through VC)
Mr. Saransh Vij

Mr. Mohit Sharma on behalf of
Mr. P.C. Bhandari
Mr. Harish Salve through VC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAMESHWAR VYAS

Order

15/06/2022

Learned AAG Shri Sudhir Tak representing the Department of Personnel prays for two weeks' time to file reply.

Learned AAG Shri Pankaj Sharma appearing for the Department of Education submits that preliminary reply has been filed and detailed reply will be filed within next two weeks.

Dr. Nupur Bhati submits if an interim order is not passed, the petitioners will be severely prejudiced because they will have to undergo process of examination which is precisely questioned in these writ petitions.

Be that as it may. For the present, we hereby direct that the outcome of the selection process in question shall remain subject to the decision of these writ petitions. The interlocutory applications filed by counsel for the petitioners for early hearing are disposed of.

List on 29.06.2022.

(RAMESHWAR VYAS),J

(SANDEEP MEHTA),J

8-Sudhir Asopa/Devesh/-